

# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLV
 Aizawl, Tuesday 18.10.2016
 Asvina 26, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 408

# **NOTIFICATION**

**No. H. 20013/04/13-JERC, the 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2016.** In exercise of powers conferred under Section 50 read with Clause (x) of Sub-section (2) of Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram hereby makes the following Regulations to amend the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram (Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Regulations"), namely;

## 1. Short title and commencement

- (1) This Regulations may be called the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur and Mizoram (Electricity Supply Code) (Fifth Amendment) Regulations, 2016.
- (2) This Regulations shall extend to the whole States of Manipur and Mizoram and shall apply in relation to all matters falling within the jurisdiction of the Commission.
- (3) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2017.
- 2. Amendment in Definitions and Interpretations of the Principal Regulations: Clause (18) and (22) of the Definitions and Interpretations of the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as below:
  - (18) The words "Power Factor of 0.85" appearing on the third last line shall be substituted with the words "**Power Factor of 0.90**"
  - (22) The words "Power Factor of 0.85" appearing on the last line shall be substituted with the words "Power Factor of 0.90"

# 3. Amendment in Table 1 of Regulation 3.2 of the Principal Regulations:

Table 1 of Clause 3.2 of the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as below:

3.2 In Table 1 of Regulations 3.2, the words "exceeding 59 kVA" shall be substituted by the words "exceeding 55.56 kVA"

The words at the bottom of Table 1 of Regulations 3.2, the words "Assuming a power factor of 0.85" shall be substituted with "Assuming a power factor of 0.90"

Ex-407/2016

#### - 2 -

### 4. Amendment in Annexure 11.8 of the Principal Regulations:

The Note section of Annexure 11.8 of the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as below:

Note:- The words "KW = 0.85 of KVA" in the Note section shall be substituted with "KW = 0.90 of KVA"

By Order of the Commission

Richard Zothankima, Assistant Secretary.

Note: The Principal Regulations were notified in the Manipur Gazette Extraordinary, issue No. 349 dt. 15.1.2014 and in the Mizoram Gazette Extraordinary, Vol.-XLII, issue No. 642 dt. 20.12.2013. The First Amendment Regulations, 2014 were notified in the Manipur Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No.217 dt 29.10.2014 and in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No. 506 dt 20.10.2014. The Second Amendment Regulations, 2015 were notified in the Manipur Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No. 241 dt 12.6.2015 and in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No. 263 dt 12.6.2015. The Third Amendment Regulations, 2016 were notified in the Manipur Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No. 1155 dt 20.2.2016 and in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary, issue No. 32 dt 16.2.2016.